
400 S. Eagle Street
Naperville, IL 60540

http://www.naperville.il.us/
City of Naperville

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-1157

Status:Type: Procurement Change Order Passed

File created: In control:9/20/2022 City Council

On agenda: Final action:11/15/2022 11/15/2022

Title: Approve the award of Change Order #2 to RFQ 17-220, Phase 2 Engineering Design Services for
Downtown Washington Street Bridge Improvements, to Ciorba Group for an amount not to exceed
$102,877 and a total award of $884,175

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. WashingtonStreet-Supplement 2

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Council11/15/2022 1

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Change Order #2 to RFQ 17-220, Phase 2 Engineering Design Services for
Downtown Washington Street Bridge Improvements, to Ciorba Group for an amount not to exceed
$102,877 and a total award of $884,175

DEPARTMENT: Transportation, Engineering and Development

SUBMITTED BY: William J. Novack, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
On June 4, 2019, the City Council approved the award of RFQ 17-220 to Ciorba Group, Inc. as
consultant to conduct the Phase 2 Design Engineering Services for the Downtown Washington Street
Bridge Improvement project. The project scope that was originally approved includes the final design
engineering services required to replace the three-span Washington Street Bridge with a two-span,
post-tensioned bridge, as well as sanitary sewer, water main and electrical duct bank improvements.

DISCUSSION:
Due to the delay of right of way acquisition, the letting date of the project moved several times, up to
almost two years. Because of the delayed letting date, an additional pre-final submittal was required
by the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) since the time between pre-final submittals
exceeded one year. Also, plans and specifications were updated based on the 2022 IDOT Standard
Specifications and Highway Standards. In addition, new comments were received by IDOT and the
City on the recent pre-final plan submittal that needed to be addressed in the final submittal. The City
also requested the consultant make design modifications and prepare additional documents based

City of Naperville Printed on 7/12/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-1157, Version: 1

also requested the consultant make design modifications and prepare additional documents based
on right of way negotiations with property owners and updated streetscape standards.

The recent bridge inspections in September and October showed signs of increased deterioration.
After consultation with the bridge office from the IDOT the City was directed to lower the posted
weight limit from 15 tons to eight tons and close the outside southbound lane and the inside
northbound lane. To keep traffic open during the staged construction, temporary support beams to
the existing bridge are needed to support live traffic. The City instructed Ciorba to prepare the
detailed plans and specification for the temporary support beams and add it to the construction plans
currently out for bid as an addendum.

Ciorba submitted a request for additional compensation due to the delayed letting date and extra
work incurred. The cost of the extra work is $102,877. City staff has reviewed the scope of work,
hours and costs and finds it is appropriate.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP #: BR031

Engineering services for the Washington Street Bridge project are expensed to the Architect and
Engineering Services account listed below. This work is related to BR031, Downtown Washington
Street Bridge Rehabilitation. The requested change order can be accommodated within the 2022
budget. While the expense is budgeted in the Bond Fund, staff does not foresee a need to issue debt
in 2022. Therefore, the expense is likely to be reclassified to the Capital Projects Fund at year-end.

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount

30282300-531301 Bond Fund $1,325,000

City of Naperville Printed on 7/12/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

